

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

No. 1 CA-TX 12-0005

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC. AND AFFILIATES,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
AN EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA,
Defendant-Appellant.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

William A. Richards (013381),
Bade Baskin Richards, PLC
80 E. Rio Salado Parkway, Suite 511
Tempe, Arizona 85281
Tel. (480) 968-1225

Shirley K. Sicilian, General Counsel
(appl. for *pro hac vice* admission pending)
Bruce J. Fort, Counsel
(appl. for *pro hac vice* admission pending)
Multistate Tax Commission
444 N. Capitol Street, N.W., Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 624-8699

**ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

 A. Course of Proceedings.....6

 B. Statement of Facts.....7

III. ARGUMENT10

 THE INCOMES OF HOMER AND HOME DEPOT
 SHOULD BE COMBINED BECAUSE BOTH ENTITIES
 ARE ENGAGED IN A SINGLE UNITARY BUSINESS,
 AND FAILURE TO COMBINE THEIR UNITARY
 INCOMES WOULD RESULT IN DISTORTION OF
 INCOME10

 A. Introduction.....10

 B. The Tax Court Properly Concluded that Homer was
 Engaged in a Unitary Relationship with Home Depot
 Where They Shared Operational Interdependence and
 Unitary Assets.....16

 C. Homer’s Trademarks are “Embodied in” its Unitary
 Business Operations with Home Depot and
 “Delivered to” Home Depot’s Customers, Driving
 Sales at Home Depot Stores19

 D. A.R.S. § 43-942 is Intended to More Accurately
 Reflect Earnings Where a Unitary Business is
 Conducted Through Two or More Business Entities.23

E. Combined Reporting is the Appropriate Means to Prevent the Misstatement of the Amount of Home Depot’s Income Earned in the State.....	30
1. Home Depot Shifted Income between Domestic Entities by Transferring Ownership of Income-Producing Assets without Gain Recognition under IRC § 351.....	32
2. Combination of Homer and Home Depot is Necessary in Order to “Clearly Reflect” the Latter’s Earnings in Arizona.	37
F. “Operational Unity” is Not Limited to Similar Activities of Personnel—it Extends to Operational Assets Used in the Unitary Business.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A&F Trademark, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 605 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. App. 2004).....	36
<i>Adams Express Company v. Ohio</i> , 165 U.S. 194 (1897).....	42
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	25, 27
<i>American Sleek Craft, Inc. v. Nescher</i> , 131 B.R. 991 (S. Ariz. 1991).....	18
<i>Appeal of Gad Rad West, Inc.</i> , 94A-SBE-0240, 1996 WL 767612 (1996).....	45
<i>Appeal of PBS Building Systems, Inc., and PHK Building Systems, Inc.</i> , 1994 Cal. Tax LEXIS 434, 94-SBE-008 (11/17/94).....	45
Arizona DOR Ruling No. 200600091-C (9/8/08)	45
<i>Bass, Ratcliff & Gretton, Ltd. v. State Tax Commission</i> , 266 U.S. 271 (1924).....	41
<i>Blue Bell Creameries, L.P. v. Roberts</i> , 333 S.W.3d 59 (Tn. 2011).....	44, 45
<i>Bridges v. AutoZone Properties</i> , 876 So.2d 789 (La. App. 2004).....	36
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 533 P.2d 788 (Or. 1975)	39
<i>Container Corporation of America, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939).....	42
<i>Exxon v. Wisconsin</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980)	26, 44
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Taxation and Revenue Dept. of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 354 (1982).....	12
<i>Gannett v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 949 A.2d 748 (Me. 2008).....	17

<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 132 P.3d 632 (Ok. Civ. App. 2005)	37
<i>Geoffrey v. South Carolina</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. 1993), <i>cert. den.</i> , 510 U.S. 992 (1994)	36
<i>Hanover Star Milling Co. v. Metcalf</i> , 240 U.S. 403 (1915)	18
<i>Hugo Neu-Proler Int’l Sales Corp. v. California Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 195 Cal. App.3d 326 (Cal. App. 2 nd Dis. 1987)	45
<i>In re InterAudi Bank F/K/A Bank Audi (USA)</i> , State of New York Tax Appeals Tribunal Decision DTA No. 821659 (4/14/11).....	39
<i>Inwood Labs, Inc. v. Ives Labs, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	18
<i>Kmart Corporation v. Taxation and Revenue Dept.</i> , 131 P.2d 22 (N.M. 2005)	36
<i>Marshak v. Green</i> , 746 F.2d 927 (2nd Cir.1984)	3
<i>Meadwestvaco Corp. v. Illinois</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008)	25, 27
<i>Microsoft v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 47 Cal. Rptr. 3d 216, 139 P.3d 1169 (2006).....	41
<i>Mitchell v. Mitchell</i> , 152 Ariz. 317, 732 P.2d 208 (Ariz. 1987).....	11
<i>Mobil Oil v. Commissioner of Taxes (Vermont)</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	13, 44
<i>Montana Dept. of Revenue v. American Smelting and Refining Company</i> , 567 P.2d 901 (Mt. 1977)	39
<i>Norfolk & Western Railway v. State Tax Commission</i> , 390 U.S. 317 (1968).....	41
<i>Pacificare Health Systems, Inc. v. Oregon Dept. of Revenue</i> , Oregon Tax Court No. 4762 (2008)	35
<i>R.R. Donnelley & Sons Company v. Arizona Department of Revenue</i> , 224 Ariz. 24, 229 P.3d 266 (App. 2010)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Scioto Insurance Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 279 P.3d 782 (Ok. 2012).....	37
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 778 N.E.2d 504 (Mass. 2002)	36
<i>State ex rel. Arizona Department of Revenue v. Talley Industries, Inc.</i> , 182 Ariz. 17, 893 P.2d 17 (App. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Surtees v. VFJ Ventures, Inc.</i> , 8 So.3d 950 (Ala. App. 2008)	35
<i>Syms Corp. v. Comm. of Revenue</i> , 765 N.E.2d 758 (Mass. 2002)	35
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	1
<i>Visa U.S.A., Inc. v. Birmingham Trust National Bank</i> , 696 F.2d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 1982)	11, 28
<i>Walgreen Arizona Drug Co. v. Arizona Dept. of Revenue</i> , 209 Ariz. 71, 97 P.3d 896 (App. 2004)	41
<i>Wal-Mart v. Hinton</i> , 676 S.E.2d 634 (N.C. App. 2009).....	30, 36
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Fox</i> , 298 U.S. 193 (1936)	42

Statutes and Regulations

A.A.C. § R15-2D-401	11, 22, 38, 45
A.R.S. § 43-1139 (2003).....	3
A.R.S. §43-942.....	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 351	32, 34
I.R.C. § 367	33, 34
I.R.C. § 482	33
I.R.C. §§ 1501-1502.....	33
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 63, §32B	37

W.Va. Code § 11-24-13(a).....	37
Wis. Stat. § 71.255	37

Other Authorities:

CCH Smart Charts, <i>Income Allocation and Apportionment, Mandatory Combined Reporting</i> , (Wolters-Kluwer 2012)	4
Gilson & Green, <i>Trademark Law and Practice</i> , ¶ 1.03[7][b] (Lexis/Nexis, 3 rd Ed. 2006).....	28
Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (2 nd . Ed. 1993).....	17, 22
Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3 rd . Ed. 2003)	31, 32, 48
Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation of Corporate Income from Intangibles</i> , p. 57, n.531, TAX MGMT. MULTISTATE TAX PORTFOLIO (BNA 1996)	43
Jacobsen, <i>Trademarks and Goodwill: Relationship and Value</i> , 12 <i>J. of Contemporary Legal Issues</i> 193 (2001-2002).....	12
Kahn, et. al., <i>Corporate Income Taxation</i> , ¶ 7.01, p. 271 (6 th . Ed. West 2009).....	33
McCarthy, <i>McCarthy on Trademarks and Competition</i> (West, 4 th Ed. 1996).....	12
RIA <i>All States Tax Guide</i> , ¶ 701 <i>et seq.</i> , (2005).....	1
